to the supervisors of the town in which they reside, for that purpose; and the said supervisors shall proceed to lay out, widen, alter or discontinue such highway, if in their opinion the public good will thereby be promoted; provided, however that no town board shall discontinue any state road without laying out and opening a town highway connecting the portions of such state road separated by such discontinuance of such state road, unless the portions of such state road so disconnected by such discontinuance are already connected with a highway in existence at the time of such discontinuance; and provided further that no town board shall have power or authority to alter, change or discontinue any highway laid out by the county board. Provided further, that this act shall not apply to that part of any state road in any town where an action or proceeding is now pending against the town where such road is situated, to compel the town to restore or repair such highway.

Conflicting laws repealed. All acts and parts of acts changing, controverting or in any manner whatever contravening the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1901.

No. 642, A.]

[Published May 17, 1901.

## **CHAPTER 389.**

AN ACT restoring section 1058 of the statutes of 1898, with amendment, and limiting the time to bring actions involving the validity of section 19 chapter 351 of the laws of 1899.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senale and assembly do enact as follows:

Correction of error, how made. SECTION 1. Section 1058 of the statutes of 1898, repealed by chapter 323 of the laws of 1899 amended by striking out the word "copying" in the second line of said section, is hereby re-enacted so that said section when so amended shall be and read as follows: Section 1058. If any assessor shall discover that any error was made in any assessment roll during the preceding year, by which the valuation of any real or personal estate subject to taxation was increased or reduced from the true assessed valuation thereof, he shall correct such error by adding to or subtracting from, as the case may be, the valuation of such property on his assessment roll as fixed by him, the amount omitted from or added to the true assessed valuation in consequence of such error and make a marginal note of such correction, and the result shall be taken as the true valuation of such property for the latter year and a final correction of such error.

Statute of limitations as to actions to declare void act of 1899. SECTION 2. In any case whether occurring hereafter or heretofore, when any assessor shall in good faith attempt to carry out the provisions of section 19, chapter 351 of the laws of 1899, a direct action for the purpose of setting aside or declaring void such act may be brought at any time within ten days but not thereafter, provided that in all cases occurring prior to the taking effect of this act, such direct action may be commenced within ten days after the passage and publication of this act and not thereafter.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1901.

No. 168, Δ.]

[Published May 17, 1901.

## **CHAPTER 390.**

AN ACT relating to saving fund bank deposit books.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Gift sale, etc., of book to be in writing. SECTION 1. No gift, sale, assignment or transfer of any saving fund bank book bearing evidence of bank deposits or of any interest in the deposits represented thereby, shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and the same or a copy thereof delivered to the bank issuing such bank deposit book.